

No. 24-156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEACHCO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM;
AFA ACTION; AMAC ACTION; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
SENIOR CITIZENS; AMERICAN ENCORE; AMERICAN ENERGY
INSTITUTE; AMERICAN LANDS COUNCIL; ANGLICANS FOR
LIFE; CALIFORNIA POLICY CENTER; CENTER FOR POLITICAL
RENEWAL; COMMITTEE FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE TOMORROW
(CFACT); FAITH AND FREEDOM COALITION; FAMILY
INSTITUTE OF CONNECTICUT ACTION; FRONTLINE
POLICY COUNCIL; CHARLIE GEROW; JAY D. HOMNICK,
SENIOR FELLOW, PROJECT SENTINEL; INTERNATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS;
JCCWATCH.ORG; JOB CREATORS NETWORK FOUNDATION
LEGAL ACTION FUND; TIM JONES, FMR. SPEAKER, MISSOURI
HOUSE; CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION;**

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY HARPER

(Admitted in DC)

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

September 12, 2024

**GERARD KASSAR, STATE CHAIRMAN, NYS CONSERVATIVE PARTY; LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; MICHAEL C. MUNGER, DIRECTOR, PHILOSOPHY, POLITICS, AND ECONOMICS PROGRAM, DUKE UNIVERSITY; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION; MELISSA ORTIZ, PRINCIPAL & FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING; PENNSYLVANIA EAGLE FORUM; PROJECT 21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK; RESTORE MINNESOTA ACTION; RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION; ROUGHRIDER INSTITUTE; SETTING THINGS RIGHT; 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES ACTION; TEA PARTY PATRIOTS ACTION, INC.; TRADITION, FAMILY, PROPERTY, INC. ; UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER; WALLBUILDERS; WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; YANKEE INSTITUTE; YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION; YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Insulation of Administrative Agency Heads from Presidential Removal Defies the Plain Meaning of the Constitution’s Text5
II. This Court Has Long Recognized the President’s Authority Over the Executive Branch.....	8
III. Governments Must be Subject to the Rule of Law if they Are to Fulfill Their Reason for Being: The Protection of the Rights of the People	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Those Who Created the Administrative State Knew That What They Were Proposing was Unconstitutional and Inconsistent with the Fundamental Purpose of the Constitution.....	13
A. These early architects of the administrative state believed that the Framers had gotten the purpose of government wrong	14
B. These founders of the administrative state believed that the structure of good government demands the separation of administration and politics	16
C. These founders of the administrative state were widely successful at undermining the basic structure of American federal government.....	19
D. The ideas of these so-called progressives were, in fact, regressive and inconsistent with the Constitution	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Consumers' Research v. CPSC</i> , 98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	20
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	9, 10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	5, 9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assn.</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	18
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	3, 4, 8-10, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12
 Constitutional Provisions	
Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XXX.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. IX	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	3, 4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	4, 8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a).....	5
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Our Republican Constitution</i> 23 (1st ed. 2016).....	13
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	11
1 M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (rev. ed. 1966).....	6
The Federalist No. 47 at 249 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).....	20
The Federalist No. 51 at 269 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).....	12, 19
The Federalist No. 70, at 363 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., <i>The Liberty Fund</i> 2001).....	6, 7
Edward H. Fleischman, Commissioner, SEC, Address to the Women in Housing and Finance, <i>The Fourth Branch at Work</i> , (November 29, 1990) https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1990/112990fleischman.pdf	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Frank Goodnow, <i>Politics and Administration</i> , 14 (The Macmillan Co. 1900)	16
Frank J. Goodnow, <i>The American Conception of Liberty</i> 21 (1916) https://archive.org/details/ americanconcepti00goodrich/page/n5/mode/2up ...	14
James M. Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> , 75 (1st ed. 1938).....	18
Ronald J. Pestritto, <i>The Progressive Origins of the Administrative State: Wilson, Goodnow, and Landis</i> , <i>Social Philosophy and Policy</i> (January 2007).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Franklin Delano Roosevelt, <i>President of the United States, Address to the Commonwealth Club</i> (September 23, 1933) https://teachingamericanhistory.org/ document/commonwealth-club-address/	15
Woodrow Wilson, <i>Constitutional Government in the United States</i> 14 (1914) https://www.loc.gov/ resource/gdcmassbookdig.constitutionalgo00 wils_0/?sp=28&r=-0.831,-0.033,2.661,1.184,0	14
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , <i>Political Science Quarterly</i> 197 (June 1887)	17
